



**Order below Exh.No. 1 in S.C.C.No.96/2023**

(Vinayak Dharne Vs.Pramod Dhuri)

CNR-MHSI-050002062023

1) The complainant, accused and their respective advocates are present. The matter is amicably settled between parties. Accordingly the complainant and accused have filed withdrawal pursis vide Exh. 13 stating therein that the compromise has been took place between them. Read the withdrawal pursis at Exh.13 and the order passed thereon. As the matter is amicably settled between the parties, I proceed to pass the following order.

**ORDER**

1. The case is disposed off in view of withdrawal pursis (Exh.13).
2. Court Fee be refunded to the complainant as per the rules.
3. The accused is hereby acquitted for the offence punishable under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
4. Bail bonds of the accused stand canceled, if any.

Place:- Vengurla  
Date :- 14/03/2026.

(S. J. Chivate.)  
Head of the Panel,  
National Loknyayalay, Vengurla.